## ARTICLE III. JUVENILE TREATMENT FACILITY

## Sec. 16-30. Established; name

There is hereby created and established pursuant to the provisions of sections 880 to 891, inclusive, of the Welfare and Institutions Code, a juvenile treatment facility in and for the county. The juvenile treatment facility shall be known as the new directions program of the county and may be designated in court orders and other official documents as new directions.

(Ord. No. 868, §1; Ord. No. 1396, §1)

## Sec. 16-31. Administration; appointment of personnel

The internal affairs of the juvenile treatment facility shall be under the management and control of the probation department. A superintendent who shall be selected and appointed under civil service regulations by the chief probation officer, and subject to the confirmation by the board of supervisors, shall be in charge of the juvenile treatment facility. All other personnel at the juvenile treatment facility are subject to civil service regulations and shall be selected and appointed by the chief probation officer, subject to confirmation by the board of supervisors.

(Ord. No. 868, §§2, 3; Ord. No. 1396, §1)

## Sec. 16-32. Reimbursement for work done by juveniles

All juveniles committed and placed in the juvenile treatment facility may be paid a wage from the county treasury for the work they do in such sums as the board of supervisors may from time to time determine by resolution. Any wages authorized by resolution of the board of supervisors shall be paid to the parent of the juvenile, or to the juvenile directly, in such manner and in such proportions as the court desires.

(Ord. No. 868, §4; Ord. No. 1396, §1)